
STATE OF MICHIGAN 

BERORE THE MICBIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the matter of the applicaiion of ) 
CLOVERLAND ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE for ) 
Authority to implement an Electric Select 1 Case No. U-14081 
(Schedule ES) Rate, 1 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

i 
(I a On March 18, 2004, Cloverland Electric Cooperative (Cloverland) filed an application 
E 

seeking approval to irnplment a voluntary Electric Select (ES) Rate. Tne proposed ES Rate was 
s 

designed as an alternative to higher kwh consumption farm and home and principal home 
$ 

member-consumw~. Set forth below is a monthly charge comparison of the currently approved 2 
P 
2 Farm and Home Service (FH) Rate md the proposed ES Rate: 
z 
ri 
G EH Rate ES Rate 
.A 

3 
! Facility Charge $9.00 

i Energy Charge 

B 
5 

First 500 kwh 7.23$ per kwh 

i 
i: 

Over 500 kwh 6.56C per kWh 

g First 1000 kWh 6.80$ per kwh 
I 

I Over 1000 kWh 5.006 per kwh 

I h dl other the rates are the same, rg., Optional Automatic Meter Reading Charge, 

I Power Supply Cost Recovery Clause and Factor, etc, 

I On December 10,2004, the Mi- Public Service Commission (Commission) issued 

I its Notice of Hamiog In accordance with the Commission's Notice of Hearing, Clov~lland 

[ providednatice of this pmcwdiag throughout its service area. 



At the prehearing conference on January 25,2005, Cloverland presented proof of service. 

of the Notice of Hearing on all cities, incorporated villages, townships and cowties in its senrice 

area, and also presented an affidavit evidencing the requisite publication of notice. In addition, a 

schedule was established for the remainder of the proceeding. Only the Commission Staff 

1 (Staff) and Cloverland participated in these proceedings. This matter was conducted as a 

I contested case matter pursuant to the Administrative Procedures Act of 1969, 1969 PA 306, as 

amended, MCL 24.201 et seq. 1 Following the prehearing conference, the parties engaged in extensive discussion and 

;a 
exchanged much information. As a result of those discussions and the information exchanged, 

Cloverland and Staff have entered into fbis s&tlement apeement. 
B 
1 In view of the foregoing, and pursuant to Section 78 of the Administrative Procedures 
2 
8 Act of 1969, as amended, 1969 PA 306,578; MCL 24.278, Cloverland and Stahereby agree as 

f Muow$: 
$ 

i A. Subject io the conditions set forth below, Cloverland should be authorized to 

implement the proposed ES Rate. 

f B, Wthin 60 days after the end of the 36' full month following the issuance of the 

Commission's order authorizing this settlement agreement, Cloverland will submit a report to the 
2 

Commission Staff addressing the effectiveness of the BS Rate, i.e., the increase in annual kwh 

sales and revenues to the ES Rate Class. Ifthe report shows that the ES Rate has been effective, 

i.e., no sieficant net revenue loss, which d e t d t i o n  is to be made by the S t 4  then the ES 

Rate may continue in effect until the Commission orders to the wntrary, If the Staff advises 

Clover1.md that the ES Rate has not been effective, then w i ~  24 months of suoh notification, 

Cloverland must either submit a rate case filing to the Commission with a fully allocated cost of 

service study for all rate classm or fde for approval to discontinue the ES Rate, The parties 

2 

Uu.101\135094.5 
1DW 



understand ihat an application to ascontinue the ES Rate, if filed will be noticed in the same 

manner as a rate case since any fume discontinuation of the ES rate will result in a rate increase 

to such customers. 

C, The proposed ES tariff sheet is attached as Exhibit A. 

D. Each signatory hereto agrees not to appeal, challenge or contest the rates 

appmved by the Commission in this case if they are the result of a Commission order aocepting 

and approViOg this Sertlement Agreement without modification. If the Commission does not 

accept tbi6 Settlement Agreement without modificatioq this Settlement Ageement shall be 

withdrawn and shall not constitute any part of the reoord in this proceeding or be used for any 

other purpose what~oever. 

E. Cloverland and the Commission St& jointly recommend that the Commission 

issue its Order Adopting Settlement Agreement. 

F. Section 81 of the AWstwitive Procedures Act of 1969 is waived if this 

S&tlement Agreement is approved by the Commission without modification. 

Dated: March 4 2005 
w g  L 

COMMISSION STAFF 
By: Michael J, Orrib P51232) 
&sistant Attorney ~ d e r a l  
6545 Mercantile Way, Ste. 15 
Lansing, MI 4891 1 
Telephone: (51 7) 241-6680 

Dated; March 14,2005 
CLOVERLANQ ENERGY COOPERATIVE 
By: 
Albert Emt (P24059) 
Chiristine Mason Soneral (PS8820) 
Stewart A. Binke (P47149) 
DMCEIvfA GOSSETT PLLC 
124 West Megan, Suite 800 
Lansing, MI 48933 
Telephone: (517) 374-9155 

3 



UP.S.C. No. 4 - Blectdo 
Cloverland Eleclric Coopaaiive 

Original Sheet No. 8.50 

ELECTRICSELECT 
Schedule 'ES' 

To memba;oonsumers of the Cooperative for all normal farm and principal permanent home 
uses, subject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative. Mernba-conswers 
having small businesses on their residential premises may take service under this schedule 
provided such business use does not exceed 25 percent of +he ensrgy usage. This s&ed$e is only 
available to member-consumers who agree to take service undm this schedule for a minimum of 
12 m o n b  The agreement to take s ~ c e  under this schedule shall wntinue for 12 months, at 
the end of which the agreement shall continue month to month until the member-consumer 
cancek. 

Twe of Service: 

Singlephase, alternating c m t ,  60 hertz, approximately 120/240 volts. 

Facility Charge: $13.00 per month 
Energy Charge: 

Fmt 1000 kwh $0.0680 per kWh 
Excess of 1000 kwh $0.0500 per kTNh 
Optional Automatic Meter Reading $4.50 pes month 

The Minimum Monthly Charge mdet this sohedule s!n@ k t h ~  Facility Charge. For member- 
comumem parlicipating in the Cooperative's Automatic Meter Reading option, the minimum 
,charge shall be inawed by $4.50 per month. 

Power Sumlv Cost Rmverv Clausa and Factor: 

This rate schedule is subject to the Cooperative's Pow- Supply Cost Recovery Clause as  set forth 
on Sh& No. 7.00. 

Issued: 
By: Don Womiak 
General Manager 
DaRer, Michigan 

Effeotive for servicerendaed 
on and aRer 

Issued unda the authority of M.P.S.C. Order 
dated in Case No, U-14081 



M.P.SC. No. 4 -Electric 
Cloverland Eleotric Coapsradve 

Original Sheet No. 8.51 

A one time. late payment cbarge of 2% of the unpaid balance will be assessed on any bill not paid 
by the due date. This provision does not apply to member-cans- participating in the Winter 
Protection Plad set forth in U4240. 

Michigan State Sales Tax will be added to all billbgs whenever applicable. 

Tax Adiusbnents: 

k Bills shall be increased within the limits of political subdivisions which levy speoial 
taxes, license fees or rentals against the Cooperative's propertyerty or its operations, or the 
prodkxion andlor sale of electric energy, to ofket such special charges and thereby 

, prevent other cusbm8rS from being compelled to share such local taxes, 

B. B& shall be increased to offset any new or kw89ed specific tax or excise imposed by 
any governmental authority which increases the Cooperative's cost of providing electric 
energy. 

Tenns of Service; 

Tnms or conditiom of service under this schedule shall be governed by the Cooperative's 
Standard Rules and Regulations which m on file witb the Michigan Public Service Commission. 

Participation in the Cooperative's Automatic Metv Reading option requires at l m t  a one year 
ccmmirmmt to mntinuous participation and a ~ontinuously active telephone line at the location 
of the service participating in the Automatic Meter Reading option. 

The Cooperative's Automatic Meter Reading option is available to members of the Cooperative 
unless the telephone line at the location of the smice i s  not readily accessible to the member's 
meter, or the meter or meter base is not adaptable to conversion to the Cooperati~e's Automatic 
Meter Reading option. If conditions require additional expenditures on the part of the 
C o ~ t i v e ,  the Cloopmtive shdl be reimbursed therefore. 

Issued: 
By: Don Womiak 
Geneml Manager 
Dafter, Michigan 

Effective fo+ service rendered 
on and after 

Issued under the authority of M.P.S.C. Order 
dated iu Case No. U-14081 


